

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF DALLAS

December 23, 1985

DALLAS, TEXAS 75222

Circular 85-153

TO: The Chief Executive Officer of all depository institutions and others concerned in the Eleventh Federal Reserve District

SUBJECT

Extension of time for public comment on the proposal to consolidate the noncash collection activities of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco with those activities of the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis.

DETAILS

On November 5, 1985 the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System requested comments on a proposal to consolidate the noncash collection activities of the Federal Reserve Banks of San Francisco and Minneapolis at the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis. The comment deadline has been extended to January 8, 1986. Until further notice no changes in the current practices for routing noncash items payable in the Twelfth District through the Federal Reserve System should be made.

Comments should be addressed to Mr. William W. Wiles, Secretary, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, D.C. 20551. All correspondence should refer to docket number R-0555 and should be received by the deadline noted above.

MORE INFORMATION

For further information, please contact Tyrone Gholson (214) 651-6263 at the Head Office; Robert W. Schultz (915) 544-4730 at the El Paso branch; Luke E. Richards (713) 659-4433 at the Houston Branch; or Tony Valencia (512) 224-2141 at the San Antonio Branch.

Sincerely yours,

William HWallace

For additional copies of any circular please contact the Public Affairs Department at (214) 651–6289. Banks and others are encouraged to use the following incoming WATS numbers in contacting this Bank (800) 442–7140 (intrastate) and (800) 527–9200 (interestate)